

No. 19-1166

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT,
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE; AMIGOS BRAVOS;
SIERRA CLUB; AND CENTER BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO TRANSITIONAL ENERGY COMPANY, LLC;
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY; BUREAU OF
INDIAN AFFAIRS; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
U.S. OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND
ENFORCEMENT; U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT;
DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; U.S. FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
STACEY L. VANBELLEGHEM
CLAUDIA M. O'BRIEN
RILEY T. KEENAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent
Arizona Public Service Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Case-Specific Approach to Rule 19	12
B. The Ninth Circuit Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Categorical Approach to Rule 19	20
II. There Is No Circuit Split	24
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alto v. Block</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 20, 26
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1182 (2009).....	13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Colo. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir.), <i>opinion</i> <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 257 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Authority</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 971 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of the Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14, 25, 30
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977).....	26, 27
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	10, 18, 19, 22
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	13, 17, 22
<i>Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002).....	26
<i>School District of Pontiac v. Secretary of the United States Department of Education</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 811 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22, 25
<i>White v. University of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 983 (2016).....	8, 13

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 476(a)(2) (1994).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 476(d) (1994)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2701-2721.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	12, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	8, 12, 13, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2020 update, Westlaw)	13
